CULTURE AND THE ARTS

CZ301

Art Gallery Act 1959

Art Gallery of Western Australia Foundation Amendment Rules 2018

Made by the Minister for Culture and the Arts.

1. Citation

These rules are the Art Gallery of Western Australia Foundation Amendment Rules 2018.

2. Commencement

- (a) rules 1 and 2 on the day on which these rules are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the rules on the day after that day.

3. Rules amended

These rules amend *The Art Gallery of Western Australia Foundation Rules 1989.*

4. Rule 1 amended

In rule 1 delete "The" and insert:

the

5. Rule 3 amended

Delete rule 3(2) and insert:

- (2) The qualification for membership is the making of a gift or gifts to the Board or to the Foundation amounting in value to not less than
 - (a) \$5 000 in a period of 5 years; or
 - (b) \$4 000 in a period of 5 years that ended before the commencement of the Art Gallery of Western Australia Foundation Amendment Rules 2018 rule 3.

6. Rule 4 amended

- (1) Delete rule 4(1)(a) and insert:
 - (a) a person who makes a gift or gifts to the Board or to the Foundation in a period of 5 years amounting in value to not less than \$5 000 qualifies to be a member of the Foundation;
- (2) After rule 4(1) insert:
 - (1A) A person who before the commencement of the Art Gallery of Western Australia Foundation Amendment Rules 2018 rule 3 made a gift or gifts to the Board or to the Foundation in a period of 5 years amounting in value to not less than \$4 000 also qualifies to be a member of the Foundation.
 - D. TEMPLEMAN, Minister for Culture and the Arts.